FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release Contact: Corinne Russell (202) 414-6921
January 16, 2009 Stefanie Mullin ~ (202) 414-6376

FHFA SUBMITS REPORT ON HOMEOWNER
ASSISTANCE TO CONGRESS

Washington, DC — Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA) Director James B. Lockhart
submitted to Congress the second report as a Federal Property Manager (FPM) detailing
actions FHFA is taking to prevent unnecessary foreclosures. Section 110 of the Emergency
Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (EESA) directs Federal Property Managers to develop
and implement plans to maximize assistance for homeowners and encourage servicers of
underlying mortgages to take advantage of programs to minimize foreclosures.

FHFA is a designated FPM in its role as conservator for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.
Each FPM is also required to report to Congress about the number and types of loan
modifications and the number of foreclosures during the reporting period. In a letter to
Congress, Director Lockhart detailed the streamlined loan modification program (SMP)
announced in November Also submitted was FHFA’s monthly Foreclosure Prevention
Report as of Oct 31, 2008. The most recent quarterly report, dated September 30, 2008, is now
available on our website.

Letter and monthly Foreclosure Prevention Report attached. (ldentical letters sent to
Chairmen Dodd and Frank and Ranking Members Shelby and Bachus.)

Link to 3Q 08 Foreclosure Prevention Report.

HiH

The Federal Housing Finance Agency regulates Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac and the 12 Federal Home Loan
Banks. These government-sponsored enterprises provide more than $6.3 trillion in funding for the U.S.
mortgage markets and financial institutions.


http://www.fhfa.gov/webfiles/404/Q3ForeclosurePrevention.pdf

SELEG
/ X._;
[/}H} FEDERAIL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCGCY
FHIFA .
&i Office of the Director
SR A@’%

January 15, 2009

Honorable Christopher Dodd
Chairman

Committee on Banking, Housing,
And Urban Affairs

United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Chairman Dodd:

I am transmitting our second report in accordance with Section 110 of the Emergency Economic
Stabilization Act of 2008 (EESA), titled Assistance to Homeowners. Section 110 of the
Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (EESA) directs Federal Property Managers
(FPM) to develop and implement plans to maximize assistance for homeowners and encourage
servicers of underlying mortgages to take advantage of programs to minimize foreclosures.
FHFA is a designated FPM in its role as conservator for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac. Each
FPM is also required to report to Congress about the number and types of loan modifications and
the number of foreclosures during the reporting period.

On December 2, 2008, 1 submitted to your attention the details of our streamlined loan
modification program (SMP) and FHFA’s Plan to Maximize Assistance for Homeowners and
Minimize Foreclosures. Both Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac rolled-out the SMP on December
15" as scheduled. The SMP targets seriously delinquent borrowers and creates “affordable”
monthly mortgage payments of no more that 38 percent of the household’s monthly income.
Through this program, Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac have a greater ability to quickly and
efficiently create sustainable monthly mortgage payments for troubled borrowers. Potentially
hundreds of thousands more struggling borrowers will be able to stay in their homes at an
affordable monthly mortgage payment. The Enterprises’ servicers have received hundred of
thousands of calls. The Enterprises’ have sent approximately 50,000 solicitations related to the
SMP to homeowners since the program was implemented. Both Enterprises have suspended
foreclosures until January 31, 2009 to give them time to implement the SMP.

In addition, I sent a letter to more than 40 mortgage servicers and trustees of private-label
mortgage-backed securities (PLS) to encourage them to follow the SMP standards. Under this
program, servicers have flexibility in modifying loans, including reducing the mortgage interest
rate, extending the life of the loan or deferring payment on part of the principal. Many PLS
pooling and servicing agreements reference the Enterprises’ servicing standards, giving this new
program reach far beyond Enterprise loans and setting a standard for the industry.

1700 G Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20552-0003 « 202-414-3800 « 202-414-3823 (fax)




Besides the SMP, the Enterprises have other tools at their disposal to help prevent foreclosure.
Both Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac have standard processes in place to help borrowers who are
less than 120 days delinquent. These options include establishing a short-term forbearance plan,
a modified payment plan until the borrower is current on the mortgage or a loan modification. In
December, Fannie Mae announced a new Single Family Master Trust Agreement that provides
servicers the flexibility to remove a loan from an MBS pool for loan modification once the loan
is delinquent only one month. In addition, Fannie Mae announced an “Early Workout” program
that can help modify loans as soon as a borrower demonstrates the need, even if they are current
on their loan. These changes provide for earlier loan modifications and help troubled borrowers.
FHFA encourages the Enterprises to use these processes to help borrowers. To date, Fannie Mae
and Freddie Mac have attempted to contact all delinquent borrowers behind in their loan
payments at least 90 days about loan modifications through their modification programs.

On December 23, 2008, I convened a meeting of the four largest trustees of private label
securities and the five most significant non-bank servicers of the subprime and Alt-A loans
backing those securities. The purpose of this meeting was to bring trustees and servicers
together with the FHFA to explore ways to more aggressively facilitate reasonable loan
modifications in the private-label market. As a result of this discussion, the group agreed to
work on a set of best practices and alternatives to eliminate as many of the barriers to modifying
loans as possible and to encourage public and private market participants to work together to
eliminate obstacles. While FHFA has no explicit authority in this area, the GSEs have large
holdings of such securities and we share the responsibility to solve the complex problem of
modifying loans backing PLS. We will continue to facilitate and coordinate communications and
cooperation among the key private market participants to solve this problem.

On January 13, 2009, Fannie Mae has announced a new policy that will allow tenants in Fannie
Mae-owned foreclosed properties to stay in their homes if they are able to make their rental
payments. For tenants who would prefer not to enter into a lease, Fannie Mae will continue to
offer monetary support for the transition to a new residence as an alternative option. Freddie
Mac is also drafting a policy that would allow tenants to remain in REO acquired properties.
Both GSEs currently have a tenant eviction moratorium in place through January 31, 2009.
Freddie Mac plans to have the new tenant policies in place prior to the end of the suspension
period. The FHFA will be working with each Enterprise to ensure that these new tenant
protection policies are expeditiously implemented.

In accordance with the reporting requirements of Section 110(b)(5), please find attached our
FHFA monthly Foreclosure Prevention Report, which reports on loan modifications and
foreclosure activities of the enterprises as of October 31, 2009. FHFA also publishes a quarterly
report with detailed analysis. The most recent quarterly report, dated September 30, 2008, is
posted to our website at www.thfa.gov. The FHFA Foreclosure Prevention Reports summarize
data provided by Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac and gives a comprehensive view of their efforts
to assist borrowers through forbearance, payment plans, and loan modification, and other
alternatives to foreclosure such as short sales and deeds-in-liecu. The reports focus on the
delinquencies, loss mitigation actions, and foreclosure data reported by more than 3,000
approved servicers.

The attached October 31, 2008 Monthly Foreclosure Prevention Report indicates that of the
Enterprises’ 30.6 million residential mortgages:




Loans 60+ days delinquent as a percent of all loans increased from 1.46 percent as of
March 31 to 1.73 percent as of June 30 to 2.21 percent as of September 30 and to 2.39
percent as of October 31.

Loans for which foreclosure was started as a percent of loans 60+ days delinquent
declined from 8.29 for the first quarter, 7.81 percent for the second quarter and 7.12
percent for the third quarter to 6.44 percent for October.

Loan modifications completed increased to 5,639 for October from a monthly average of
4,475 for the third quarter — an increase of 26 percent.

For modifications completed in October, 57.8 percent were modified with an interest rate
reduction, and 43.2 percent were completed with a change to another term.

The loss mitigation ratio for October was 52.6 percent versus a year-to-date monthly
average of 54.4 percent. The ratio is calculated at the total mitigation activities (payment
plans, HomeSaver Advances, loan modifications, short sales, deeds in lieu, assumptions,
and charge-offs) divided by the total of loss mitigation activities plus foreclosures
completed and third-party sales.

We will continue to update, elaborate and expand FHFA’s plan to maximize assistance for home
owners and minimize preventable foreclosures consistent with the intent of EESA.

Sincerely,

e
Jamdes

ockhart II1

Director, Federal Housing Finance Agency
Chairman, FHFA Oversight Board

Attachments




£ 4o | ebed

19e'¢ 208y 0€9°'S L9L'S 4] 992°'L G20°C 20G°L 068 8 0 _m\c awyuduon

€8] 866°L veL'e 1i XA S8z 6ty 968 14°] EvE € 0 _mE awild
861°G 008'9 v9.'8 ¥16°L 6650} Gel'LL 188°2 260'C €EC 4 Ll 0 _w\c [ejoL
(AluQ aep aluuey) 2oueApY JOARSIWOH

teju %L 6E %0'6€ %9 VE %0'6¢ [egu fesu [epu feru feru [egu e awuduoN

e %99y %6°0F %E 2V %19 feru [eru [eru e feru [eru [eru suwd
[eru %9EY b €Y %8'8E %2 05 [eru [eyu [egu feru [eyu e [eyu feoL
, {Be| puow-g & yim spels
| Jo abejuasiad) sojes 2.1nsojoalo pajajdwo)

%S°1LE %V '€ %9'EE %6CE %S 2E %Y 0E %S GE %G 0€ %V 0€ %6°'GC %0°6¢ %9°9¢ awuduoN

%y vE %1 "8€ %8 Lv %8°9€ %S°SE %l Ve %8 V< %9°0€ %062 %8'GC %6 °GE %y 0€ g
%L '€E %1 '9€ %1 '8€ %Z SE %E 7€ %G 2E %) 'GE %SG0E ﬁo.wm %8'SC %¥'2E %Y'82 1ejol
(sueig
I Jo afiejuansag) sojeg 9insoj2alo pajajdwon

1€9°G 28.'0 (AFA 082°9 GEV'O 8EE’S 164G 102's mvw.mv 69t G8.'Y [4: 1% awuduoN

G8.'L gzz'oL +6€'6 rAZA 6266 9292 yI8°L SLL'9 Sn_ﬂ_m £29°'S 08.°G 0zz'e awud
Zer'el 800°L1 S09'GlL 82s's PoE‘9lL $96°CL Soe'cl 91611 mvu,.o_, L1€01 LiS'0L 80V lejoL
sajeg 2.nso[23104 pajsjdwor)

LL6°LL 8.2°0 V'8l 880°61 TLL'6L 16G'LL 80€'91L 990°L1 9€6'G1 141 /8701 A7 %" awuduoN

T4 A 808°92 s6v'ce 280'6¢ 866°L2 | 2R A4 61512 S96°L2 ) Fug.ow zeg'ie 960°0) ¥09'01 awud
9€5'0Y 980°'L¥ 696°0V OLL'Py 0LL'LY GC6'6E 188°.¢ 1£0'6E 186'SE 086°6€ £85°2E G¥S'2e elol
! S)Je}S 2JNS0|I2.404

%EE'S %60°L %099 %109 %ES'S %81°S %88 %19V %¥¥'v %Cv'v %8S’V swuduon

%S0°1L %8Y' L %¥E’ L %ET b %LLL %E0' L %960 %060 %S8°0 %180 %8.°0 awud
%ll') %6€°¢C %L2T %E0'C %58’ L %EL' L %29'L %vSL %9P°L %EY’ | %EY'1L lejoL
(sueo] |ej0} jo Juasiad) Aouanbuljag +sheq 09

L£0'€LC S8L°1GE 160°€EE G95°'20€ izv'ise 590°69¢ 500'2s¢e Tlv'ive 0v9'0€e rs'0ee 08e'.£2 swuduon

012°292 08.1°6.¢ 11€°GYE 96v'cLE 86182 669°c9¢ Le‘sre 199'8¢¢ A TA 454 690°€02 0€6'c61 awud
VAZAV 2] 126'0€L vLv'8.9 190°129 616'G9G 9.'82S ole’L6y 6€10LY 206y €1O'EEY ole‘LeY [ejoL
B (pua pojiad je) Aousnbuljag +sheq 09

b6b0Z1'S S60'PS6'y | 16G'SY0'S | PYY'890°c | 80£'060°c | ¥6S°1ZL'S | 09Z'€OL'S | 9LL'GLL'S | evSI6L'S | 6GE‘EiZ'S | LEO'EBL'S awuduoN

ZEC'ZIP'SZ [cE€'089'SE  [pPS00L'6Z |0G2°18G'ST  [B60'CES'ST |L62'86b'GC | 16G'86Y'ST | ¥9E'20€'GZ | 622°212'ST {Z6Q'ESL'SZ | 6SP'CS6'vE awid
029°265'0€  [82¥'pE0'0E  [SEL'PYL'0E  |¥6L'0GO'0E  |L0v'€29'0€ [168'61L9°0E | L18'LO9'0E | 080'€8YOE | 122'80V'0E |LGO'Z9E0E | 061'SEL'0E ejoL
(pua pouad je) sueon jo saquinN

MQ..MMAM 80120 go-dog 80-bny 80-Inr 80-unp 80-Ae 80-1dy 80-1e 80-9°d4 8Q-uer o_nn_wh v

8002 ‘L€ 4990100
Hoday UOHUBASI 3INSO[08104 Y4HH




€ J0 Z abed

800 ‘L€ 4990190
yoday UoNUBABIY BINS0I08I0H Y-4HS

1€ 1% €S \£4 8€ 14 02 G2 6¢ £C 434 ¥4 swuduoN

4 %43 8l il 08 124 44 8 €6 19 29 81 awud
€11 9S1 LLl 8el 8Lt 19 29 101 [44 8 0l 69 feloL
pajaidwion na|-ul-spadqg

L8€ L9 FA%) [4%4 (4514 20v 6.€ GCE 6.2 1124 1 %4 €9l swuduoN

Sl 68Y'L 102t ¥e0'L 100°L 127 119 628 144 e £0E CLl awiud
291l €012 8Ll 00p'L £6v'L 9s1°) 9G50°}k 0S8 0. 966 9ls GEE el
pajejdwoy) sajeg JoYys

%2ZE %80€ %6E€ %ECE %S8¢ %E9E %C9C %80€ %9EE %CEE %06€ %.01 1 awuduoN

%% | %6E | %LV %8V 1 %1l %8G | %S2Cl %9 L %¥91L %291 %lLL %92CS auid
%022 %902 %¥Ze %61¢ %G8 1 %CYC %581 %LL2 %2 %6€2 %ELC %vi8 _ [el01
sajeg ainsojd3104 pas|dwio) jo
Juadlad e se (pajajdwo) suoResyipon + pajeniu|
sue|d Juswieday) sue|d JNONIOM JomoLiog

%b 8L %€ LL %E VL %C VL %0°G4 %b ve %661 %Z L) %6 ¢ %8'GC %9°GL %€ L9 awuduoN

%9V %E VL %Y CL %€ LL %S°2 %L 91 %b Ll %€ ¢l %061 %b'02 %8¢ %E 9 awud
%691 %19l %9'EL %lL°€L %01 %G1 %061 %b'SL %G1 %8'€C %9V %€ 99 leloL
sue]d JNO}JOAA JO JUBDIB B S SUOIEIYIPON

[N LEV'C N N RN AN N HIN RN RN RN N BYI0

RN - AN 4N N {N RIN HN RN N N TN (edidulld UBOT U} UoHONPaY

RIN zoz'e N N N HN RN UN N N RN N uononpay ajey Jsaseiu|
(011 vonoag vsa3) adA L Aq suonesyipo

LVE'E 019°'¢ z20'e 688°C 1SLC 0L’y 620°c v9.'T GeL'e 920't 162 |8g9'ee swuduoN

299'L 6c0'c oLl S¥S'L 10S°} 8002 Wa'k €02l 008l 1984 LLE'L S1L6°01 awud
600°S 6£9'S 8eL'y yEV'Y rAsTAY 8eL'9 0L9'v 196'¢ GES'S 188's 8ec'y €09'VE [ejoL
pajejdwos suonesyipow

1281 98¢’ L1 £90'81 rAS A" 9/G'Gl 6291 6512 99z'cl 89G°C) G9S°LL 1€1'S1 A swuduoN

] A 96121 oci‘et ¥60'2L 9050} 2zo'ol 982°2 1168 969°2 we'L 9v6°Q 190'0 ald
SYS‘ve cev'ee €8l'oe 90562 28092 199'v2 S¥6'61 16812 $92'02 6088} £89°'vC G8S°L) [ejol
pajeniu) sue|d jusiedoy jeutio

1215 96802 G80°L2 L0€‘02 12e'81L 69¢'61 281°G1 0c0‘gl £0€'9) 16S‘SL 879'8) zLz'se awuduoN

08E°L L eraa4t 9€8°clL 6E9°EL 20021 0£0'2} L2v'6 viL'6 067°6 S0L‘6 £92'01 9601 aliud
bSS'6C Lel'se 126'vE ov6'ce bee 0 66€°1E 519've ¥08'SC 66.2'G2 969'vC 116'8¢ 881°2S leloL
(pej9|dwio) sue|d suoneayipoy + pajeniuj
sue|d juswieday) suejd INOMHIOM JomoLlog

Mﬁwwuw 80900 | so-des [so-Bny  |go-inr go-unp  |go-Akew  |go-idy [goew  |so-ges  |so-uep N_nmoi




£ 0 € afed

%S %9°2S %0'¥S %G'€S %9°SG %89 %" 0S %005 %166 %6'vS %6°9% %6 7S opey soueuLIOpad UORESHIN S5O
61 1 1S 28 560°8E 9/6'v€ P15'8E £99°8E loog'ee ovz'sz 122'se 0EE'VT €811 60€'v1 PUE ‘SOjES 8INSO|98104 ‘SUOKOY co_ﬂww__ﬂm_w_ﬁwn.__ __M_uw
9e2'vL 26.°L) ovS'LL VizA:l% 280°21 LL9'EL 8.6°Cl 829'C) evz'iL ‘|eL6'0) PAerA g 0St'9 |ejol
€18 8L Ge6'lL 6LL 192 €59 €19 (49 -|s6s 959 989 v sajeg Aued payL
zer'el 800'L} 509'GL 825'GL P9E'9L ¥96°C} G0E‘El 016'L1 SY9'0L 7214113 LIS'0L 80b'9 paje|dwIog Seles @InsojoaIo4|
866'01 zTL'6) 665 02 6228l (A% AN 9v0'6Z 222'vL Z19'21 2.6'Cl L6e'el 926'6 968°/ 1el01
29 16 1L LS €L 99 (14 154 02 a4 95 ov po1a|dwo) 2INS0[2104 JO Nar] Ul so-ob1eyD)
- - - - - - - - - - - - , pajojdwon w:o_&.tsmm,«
el 961 LLL g€l A /9 29 201 44} b8 4]} 69 pajaldwog ner-ui-spaeq
291°l €012 8L2°) ogv'L c6v'L 9G1°L 9G0°} 058 0L 9GS oLS GEE paje|dwo) Seles UOUS
600'S 629'G 9eL'y eV (AT A4 9£.'0 0.9 106'C GES'S /88'S 822't 88°C pojs|dwoy suoResyipoly ueo
861'G 008'9 79.'8 v16°L 6650} Gzl'LL 188°2 250'C €€Z') L - - (AluQ sB BlUUE-]) BIUBAPY JOABSBLIOH
SLY'S 126y £60'G o0zL'y 168'y ¥62's $05°S G6S'S yic'o 111'9 20'S LES'y peja|dwo) sue|d JuswAed
(sueoT

30 #) pejejdwog suopoy uonebniy Ss07 jejoL
L€ 85 cY [A 6€ 6E 6C (o714 (47 e 4 9z awuduoN
14 6€ 214 [°14 ve 1z 0z 9l 8z (1 144 i awnd
29 16 9] 8 €L 99 6v (R4 0L 44 9S oy |eyoL

paja|dwo) 3INSOo}a104 Jo N3 Uy spO-abieyd
Mﬂhﬂﬁﬂu 80-1°0 go-des  [go-Bny 80-Inf gg-unp 80-Aely 80-1dy 80-1elN 80-qo go-uer M%Moi

8002 ‘L€ 429010
poday uoljuaAald ainsojo8i04 Y4H4






